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Outcome of the Fifth Meeting of the Eutrophication segment team for 
drafting the updated Baltic Sea Action Plan  

(DG BSAP EUTRO 5-2021)  
 

Introduction  
0.1 The Fourth Meeting of the Eutrophication segment team for drafting the updated Baltic Sea 
Action Plan (DG BSAP EUTRO 4-2021) was held online on 30 April 2021. 

0.2 All the Contracting Parties to the Helsinki Convention, except for Denmark, European Union and 
Poland attended the Meeting, as well as Observers from CCB, and WWF. The List of Participants is contained 
in Annex 1. 

0.3 The Meeting was moderated by Mr. Dmitry Frank-Kamenetsky, Professional Secretary. Mr. 
Dmitry Frank-Kamenetsky and Ms. Susanna Kaasinen, Associate Professional Secretary, from the HELCOM 
Secretariat acted as the secretaries of the Meeting. 

Agenda Item 1  Adoption of the Agenda 

1.1 The Meeting adopted the Agenda of the Meeting as contained in document 1-1. 

 

Agenda Item 2  Actions in the updated BSAP 

2.1 The Meeting recalled that DG BSAP EUTRO 4-2021 agreed that the formulation of some of the 
actions is already satisfactory (coloured green), agreed that the next meeting will focus on the actions that 
need further work (coloured yellow).  

2.2 The Meeting took note of the draft actions to be considered for the Eutrophication segment of 
the updated BSAP (document 2-1). The Meeting also took note that DG BSAP 6-2021 reviewed all the actions 
for which the formulation is already satisfactory (coloured green) and agreed on all actions except EN03 
which was reverted to yellow colour. 

2.3 The Meeting agreed that the formulation of all actions is satisfactory as included in the Excel 
attachment to the Outcome (coloured green), noting the following ongoing national consultations:  

- Estonia, actions EN03, EE12  

- Sweden, actions EN08, EE07/EN10a/EN10b, EN12, EN13, EN15/EN17 

- Finland, action EN15/EN17 

2.4 The Meeting took note that the actions for which the formulation was agreed by the Meeting 
will be sent to review via correspondence to DG BSAP. The Meeting invited the countries to clarify their 
position as a part of the review by DG BSAP. 

2.5 The Meeting took note that the Secretariat had proposed target years for actions that were 
lacking target years but did not have time to consider them. 

Agenda Item 3  Any other business 
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3.1 The Meeting did not discuss any other business.  

Agenda Item 4  Outcome of the Meeting 

4.1 The draft outcome was prepared by the Secretariat and adopted via correspondence. 
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Annex 1. List of participants 
Name Representing Name of organization Email  
Liis Kikas Estonia Ministry of the Environment Liis.Kikas@envir.ee 
Rene Reisner Estonia Ministry of the Environment rene.reisner@envir.ee 
Janne Suomela Finland Centre for Economic Development, Transport and the 

Environment for Southwest Finland 
janne.suomela@ely-keskus.fi 

Wera Leujak Germany German Environment Agency wera.leujak@uba.de 
Baiba Zasa Latvia Ministry of Environmental Protection and Regional 

Development of Latvia 
baiba.zasa@varam.gov.lv 

Ieva Branicka Latvia Ministry of Agriculture of Latvia Ieva.Branicka@zm.gov.lv 
Agnė Lukoševičienė Lithuania Ministry of Environment agne.lukoseviciene@am.lt 
Natalia Oblomkova Russia Institute for Engineering and Environmental Problems in 

Agricultural Production  – branch of Federal State 
Budgetary Scientific Institution  “Federal Scientific 
Agroengineering Center VIM” 

oblomkova@helcom.ru 

Martin Larsson Sweden Ministry of Environment martin.h.larsson@regeringskansliet.se 
Lars Sonesten Sweden Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences Lars.Sonesten@slu.se 
Aleksei Lotman HELCOM Observer (ELF on behalf of) WWF alex@elfond.ee 
Mikhail Durkin HELCOM Observer Coalition Clean Baltic mikhail.durkin@ccb.se 
Dmitry Frank-
Kamenetsky 

HELCOM Secretariat HELCOM Secretariat Dmitry.frank-kamenetsky@helcom.fi 

Susanna Kaasinen HELCOM Secretariat HELCOM Secretariat Susanna.kaasinen@helcom.fi 
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